## TOWN OF UNION DRAFT PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY FIVE YEAR (2020-2024)

The draft Town of Union Public Housing Agency (NY505) Five-Year (2020-2024) covering the period January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024 will be released for public comment on Friday, August 2, 2019. Copies will be available for review at the following locations:

- Town of Union Planning Department, 3111 East Main Street, Endwell
- Your Home Library, 107 Main Street, Johnson City
- Johnson City Village Hall, 243 Main Street, Johnson City
- George F. Johnson Memorial Library, 1001 Park Street, Endicott
- Endicott Village Hall, 1009 East Main Street, Endicott
- Town of Union web page: <u>www.townofunion.com</u>

Persons, agencies, or organizations wishing to comment on the content of the proposed Public Housing Agency Annual Plan may submit written comments to:

## Sara Zubalsky-Peer, Director Town of Union Planning Department 3111 East Main Street Endwell, New York 13760

Written comments will be accepted until 4:00 PM. on Thursday, September 26, 2019. All written comments, along with the Town's response to each comment, will be included in the submission to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development. Persons with disabilities needing special format for the draft plans should contact the Town of Union Planning Department at (607) 786-2985. Persons with speech or hearing impairments should call the Town's Telecommunication Device for the Deaf (TDD) at 786-2915. Comments may also be submitted by electronic mail to hud@townofunion.com. The release of the draft plan on August 2nd constitutes the initiation of the required minimum 45-day public review period.

The Town of Union Town Board will hold a Public Hearing on the draft Public Housing Agency Plan on Wednesday, September 18, 2019 at 7:00 PM. The Public Hearing will be held in the Town Board meeting room located on the second floor of the Town Office Complex located at 3111 East Main Street in Endwell. The Town Board is expected to deliberate and approve the adoption of said plan on Wednesday, October 2, 2019 at a regular meeting commencing at 7:00 PM.

## Sara Zubalsky-Peer Director